rule change for comment in the Federal Register on April 22, 2016.3 On April 29, 2016, the Exchange filed Amendment No. 1 to the proposed rule change.4 The Commission received no comments on the proposed rule change.5 On June 8, 2016, the Commission extended the time period within which to approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change to July 21, 2016.6 On June 24, 2016, the Exchange filed Amendment No. 2 to the proposed rule change.7 On July 27, 2016, the Commission instituted proceedings pursuant to Exchange Act Section 19(b)(2)(B) to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change, as modified by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2.8 The Commission received no comments in response.

On September 22, 2016, the Exchange withdrew the proposed rule change, as modified by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2. (SR-NYSEMKT-2016-15).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority. 9

Robert W. Errett,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016–23752 Filed 9–30–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

- $^3\,See$ Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34–77640 (April 18, 2016), 81 FR 23780 ("Notice").
- ⁴ Amendment No. 1 made technical changes relating to the General Notes numbering and references in the Co-location section of the Fee Schedules. Amendment No. 1 is available at https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysemkt-2016-15/nysemkt201615-1.pdf.
- ⁵ The Commission received two comment letters on a companion filing, NYSE–2016–11 (the "NYSE companion filing"), filed by the Exchange's affiliate, the New York Stock Exchange LLC ("NYSE"). See Letter from Michael Friedman, General Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer, Trillium, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, dated May 13, 2016 ("Friedman Letter"), and Letter from Eero Pikat to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, dated, May 13, 2016 ("Pikat Letter") (together, the "Comment Letters,").

In response to the Comment Letters, the NYSE submitted a response and filed Amendment No. 2 to the NYSE companion filing.

- ⁶ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34–77978 (June 2, 2016), 81 FR 36966.
- ⁷In Amendment No. 2 the Exchange proposed that Rebroadcasting Users and Transmittal Users would not be charged for their first two Multicast End Users and Unicast End Users, respectively, and offers additional support for the proposal. Amendment No. 2 was noticed at part of the Commission's Order Instituting Proceedings and is also available on the Commission's Web site at https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysemkt-2016-15/nysemkt201615-2.pdf.
- $^8\,See$ Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34–78389; (July 21, 2016); 81 FR 49304.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Proposed Collection; Comment Request

Upon Written Request Copies Available From: Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of FOIA Services, 100 F Street NE., Washington, DC 20549–2736

Extension:

Regulation 13D and Regulation 13G; Schedule 13D and Schedule 13G, SEC File No. 270–137, OMB Control No. 3235–0145

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") is soliciting comments on the collection of information summarized below. The Commission plans to submit this existing collection of information to the office of Management and Budget for extension and approval.

Schedules 13D and 13G are filed pursuant to Sections 13(d) and 13(g) of the Securities Exchange Act and Regulations 13D and 13G thereunder to report beneficial ownership of equity securities registered under Section 12 of the Exchange Act. Regulations 13D and 13G provide investors, the subject issuers, and market participants with information about the accumulation of equity securities that may have the potential to change or influence control of an issuer. Schedules 13D and 13G are filed by persons, including small entities, to report their ownership of more than 5% of a class of equity securities registered under Section 12. We estimate that it takes approximately 14.5 burden hours to prepare a Schedule 13D and that it is filed by approximately 1,508 respondents. In addition, we estimate that 25% of the 14.5 hours per response (3.625 hours per response) is carried internally by the respondent for a total annual reporting burden of 5,467 hours (3.625 hours per response \times 1,508 responses).

We estimate that it takes approximately 12.4 burden hours to prepare Schedule 13G and that it is filed by approximately 7,079 respondents. We estimate that 25% of the 12.4 hours per response (3.1 hours per response) is carried internally by the respondent for a total annual reporting burden of 21,945 hours (3.1 hours per response × 7,079 responses).

Written comments are invited on: (a) Whether this proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the

information will have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of burden of the collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. Consideration will be given to comments and suggestions submitted in writing within 60 days of this publication.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid control number.

Please direct your written comments to Pamela Dyson, Director/Chief Information Officer, Securities and Exchange Commission, c/o Remi Pavlik-Simon, 100 F Street NE., Washington, DC 20549.

Dated: September 27, 2016.

Robert W. Errett,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016-23760 Filed 9-30-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #14869 and #14870]

Wisconsin Disaster #WI-00053

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration.

ACTION: Notice

SUMMARY: This is a notice of an Administrative declaration of a disaster for the State of Wisconsin dated 09/21/2016.

Incident: Severe Storms and Flash Flooding.

Incident Period: 08/11/2016.

DATES: Effective Date: 09/21/2016 Physical Loan Application Deadline Date: 11/21/2016.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 06/21/2017.

ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business Administration, Processing and Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street, SW., Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that as a result of the Administrator's disaster declaration, applications for disaster loans may be

^{9 17} CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).